Subtotal 7,144 3,251 20,076 121,393 1,877 25,562

Financial liabilities from
finance leasing 34,172 1,658 2,693 5,218 11,528 1,343 19,951

Financial liabilities 188,899 8,802 5,944 25,294 132,921 3,220 45,513

Trade accounts payable 45,359 - 45,359 - - - -

Other financial liabilities 22,383 - 22,383 - - - -

86

Su
rt

ec
o

 g
ro

up
N

ot
es

 to
 t

he
 C

ONSOLIDATED

FINAN

CIAL

 STATEMENTS

The following table shows the sensitivity on the balance sheet date of the available derivatives and
variable-interest primary financial instruments in the SURTECO Group to the rise or fall of interest rates
by 100 basis points (bp):

The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain unchanged.

The Group operates in several currency areas. In particular, effects arise from the performance of the US dollar.
A rise in the key relevant foreign currencies for SURTECO against the euro would exert the following effects:

The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular exchange rates, remain unchanged.

[€ 000s] Income statement Equity / Other
comprehensive income

100 bp
Rise

100 bp
Fall

100 bp
Rise

100 bp
Fall

31/12/2015

Variable interest instruments 479 -479 0 0

Derivatives 0 0 0 0

479 -479 0 0

31/12/2014

Variable interest instruments 378 -378 0 0

Derivatives 0 0 0 0

378 -378 0 0

[€ 000s] Income statement Equity / Other
comprehensive income

10%
Rise

10%
Fall

10%
Rise

10%
Fall

31/12/2015

Primary financial instruments

   in US dollars 2,952 -2,415 -7,140 5,842

   in other currencies 507 -415 2,051 -1,678

Derivatives

   in US dollars 0 0 7,730 -6,324

   in other currencies -15 12 0 0

3,444 -2,818 2,641 -2,160

31/12/2014

Primary financial instruments

   in US dollars 1,626 -1,330 -6,399 5,235

   in other currencies 2,678 -2,191 2,004 -1,640

Derivatives

   in US dollars 0 0 7,263 -5,943

   in other currencies 0 0 0 0

4,304 -3,521 2,868 -2,348

87

5. Valuations of financial instruments
The calculation and recognition of the fair values of financial instruments is based on a fair value hierarchy
which takes account of the significance of the input data used for the valuations and classifies it as follows:

Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities, where the entity
drawing up the financial statements must have access to these active markets on the valuation date.
Level 2 – Directly or indirectly observable input factors which cannot be classified under Level 1.
Level 3 – Unobservable inputs.